

NO. 11-2620

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BROWNMARK FILMS, LLC,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

COMEDY PARTNERS, MTV NETWORKS, PARAMOUNT PICTURES
CORPORATION, SOUTH PARK DIGITAL STUDIOS, LLC, and
VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin, Case No. 10-cv-1013 JPS
Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Julie P. Samuels
(ARDC# 6287282)
Corynne McSherry
Michael Barclay
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
julie@eff.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 11-2620

Short Caption: Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ability to Dismiss a Case on Fair Use Grounds Supports the Essential Copyright Balance.....	4
A. Dismissing Obvious Fair Use Cases at the Pleading Stage Helps Deter Abuses of the Copyright System.....	4
1. Righthaven LLC	4
2. Mass Copyright Litigation.....	7
B. Early Dismissals Helps Protect Individual Fair Users Confronted With Frivolous Lawsuits and Improper DMCA Takedowns.....	10
C. Early Dismissal Fosters Timely Political Speech.....	12
II. Fair Use is an Essential Part of the Copyright Balance.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Assoc. of Am. Medical Colleges v. Cuomo</i> , 928 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	17
<i>CP Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-300</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-6255 (N.D. Ill.)	9
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	17
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	16
<i>K-Beech, Inc. v. John Does 1-85</i> , Case No. 3:11-cv-469 (E.D. Va.).....	9
<i>On the Cheap, LLC v. Does 1-5011</i> , Case No. 3:10-cv-04472 (N.D.Cal.)	9-10
<i>Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	18
<i>Penelope v. Brown</i> , 792 F. Supp. 132 (D. Mass. 1992)	19
<i>Righthaven LLC v. Democratic Underground, LLC</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-1356 (D. Nev.)	5, 6
<i>Righthaven LLC v. Gardner</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-00777 (D. Colo.)	5

Righthaven LLC v. Hill,
Case No. 1:11-cv-00211 (D. Colo.) 5, 6

Righthaven LLC v. Realty One Group, Inc.,
Case No. 2:10-cv-1036 (D. Nev.) 7

Savage v. Council on American-Islamic Relations,
Case No. 3:07-cv-06076 (N.D. Cal.) 16

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 14

Sony Corp. v. Universal Music Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 18

Stewart v. Abend,
495 U. S. 207 (1990)..... 17

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken,
422 U.S. 151 (1975)..... 16

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106 18

17 U.S.C. § 107 2, 18

17 U.S.C. §§ 107-122..... 16

17 U.S.C. § 512 11-12

Other Authorities

Center for Democracy & Technology, *Campaign Takedown Troubles: How Meritless Copyright Claims Threaten Online Political Speech* (Sept. 2010) 14

Nate Anderson, *Copyright troll Righthaven’s epic blunder: a lawsuit targeting Ars*, *Ars Technica* (March 29, 2011)..... 6

Sarah Purewal, *Copyright Trolls: 200,000 BitTorrent Users Sued Since 2010*, *PCWorld* (August 9, 2011) 8

Treatises

4 W. Patry, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT, Thomson Reuters/West (2011)..... 17
P. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990) 18

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST., ART. I, § 8, cl. 8 17
